

No. 18-447

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
VERNON BARNETT, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

◆

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

◆

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

Mark Griffin <i>Chief Legal Counsel</i>	Steve Marshall* <i>Attorney General</i>
Margaret Johnson McNeill	Andrew L. Brasher <i>Solicitor General</i>
Keith Maddox <i>Ass't Attorneys General</i>	Corey L. Maze <i>Special Deputy Atty Gen'l</i> *Counsel of Record

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEP'T OF REVENUE
P.O. Box 32001
Montgomery, AL 36132
(334) 242-9690

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
smarshall@ago.state.al.us

December 19, 2018

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI1

 I. *CSX II* proves that the importance of
 getting the 4-R Act right transcends
 circuit splits.1

 II. Alabama’s case is the best vehicle.....5

 III. CSX is wrong on the merits.....5

 A. CSX wrongly defines justification6

 B. The Court did not implicitly decide
 the State’s justifications in *CSX II*.....7

 1. The Court did not decide the
 “federal relationship” justification
 in *CSX II*.8

 2. The Court did not decide the
 “risk of litigation” justification
 in *CSX II*.9

 C. Like the Eleventh Circuit, CSX
 ignores Alabama’s MTSA argument.10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1136 (2015)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Tennessee</i> , 2018 WL 4183464 (CA6 Aug. 31, 2018)	5
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 805 F.3d 98 (CA3 2015)	10
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	11

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 5(d).....	10
